The BRCC 200 Club Rules



- 1. The "BRCC 200 Club" will be operated as a Private Society Lottery under the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005. The promoter will be the Management Committee of Bledlow Ridge Cricket Club.
- 2. The Promoter reserves the right to amend the rules of the "BRCC 200 Club" from time to time, as may be necessary. A copy of the current rules will be available from the club website at www.bledlowridgecricketclub.co.uk/200
- 3. All profits made by the "BRCC 200 Club" will be used to support club development activities.
- 4. The Lottery will be limited to 200 members over the age of 16 years.
- 5. Participants may apply to join the BRCC 200 club by email application to the club secretary. The subscription will be £5 per month, payable by standing order on the 1st of the month (or first banking day after) or as a lump sum by bank transfer of £60. On receipt of an application, including evidence of a completed standing order or transfer, the applicant will be allocated a Draw Number.
- 6. A draw will take place every month for cash prizes. Winners of prizes will be notified by email, and the results of the draws will be published on the club website.
- 7. 40% of the total collected each month will be paid out in the form of cash prizes.
- 8. The draws will be made on the first Friday of each month and will be conducted by 3 people, including at least one of the club committee members. Payment to winners will be made no later than the 15th of the month of the draw.
- 9. No "BRCC 200 Club" participant will be included in the draw if the appropriate subscription has not been received at the time of the draw. The Promoter reserves the right to reallocate any number where payment has not been received on time.
- 10. Prizes will be paid by transfer into the account from which the subscription was paid.
- 11. In the event of there being less than 190 participants, prizes shall be awarded on the basis of 20%, 10% and 5% (x2) of the available prize fund. Otherwise, the top prize will be £200, 2^{nd} prize £100, and 2 third prizes of £50.
- 12. Participants can cancel their entry in the Lottery at any time by giving one month's written notice to the Promoter (and if paying by Standing Order, they should also advise their bank). Any decision by the Promoter to wind up the Club will also be by one month's written notice. Under no circumstances can any payments be refunded.

14.	The rights conferred by membership, including the right to participate in the monthly draw, may
not be transferred.	

Promoter:

The Management Committee of Bledlow Ridge Cricket Club,

Contact imurdoch@isrconsulting.co.uk (Club Hon. Secretary)